

No. 45744-0-II  
Lewis County Superior Court No. 12-1-00413-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RICK ALLEN RIFFE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR LEWIS COUNTY

The Honorable Richard L. Brosey, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

**Suzanne Lee Elliott**  
Attorney for Appellant  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
A. DR. REINITZ WAS QUALIFIED AS AN EXPERT .....	1
B. DR. REINITZ’S SCIENTIFIC THEORY HAS LONG BEEN ACCEPTED IN THE SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY .....	5
C. DR. REINITZ’S TESTIMONY WAS HELPFUL TO THE JURY – PARTICULARLY IN EVALUATING THE WEIGHT TO BE GIVEN TO A WITNESS’S LEVEL OF “CERTAINTY.” THIS WAS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE STATE ELICITED TESTIMONY ABOUT MOST WITNESSES’ LEVEL OF CERTAINTY IN ORDER TO BOLSTER ITS CASE.....	8
D. THE EXCLUSION OF DR. REINITZ’S TESTIMONY VIOLATED RIFFE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.....	11
E. THE EXCLUSION OF DR. REINITZ’S EXPERT TESTIMONY WAS PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	13
F. THE DEFENSE DID MOVE FOR A MISTRIAL FOLLOWING IRWIN BARTLETT’S TESTIMONY.....	13
G. THE DEFENSE OBJECTED TO THE INTRODUCTION OF THE TWO COMPOSITE SKETCHES.....	14
H. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE THAT RIFFE UNEQUIVOCALLY ADOPTED HIS BROTHER’S STATEMENT .....	14
II. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Com. v. Gomes</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2015 WL 159372 (Mass. 2015) .....	10
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 55, 190 L.Ed.2d 30 (2014) .....	13
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 119 S.Ct. 1167, 143 L.Ed.2d 238 (1999) .....	3
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) .....	11
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004, 249 P.3d 181 (2011) .....	11
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S.Ct. 1173, 3 L.Ed.2d 1217 (1959) ..	14
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 161 Wn. App. 727, 255 P.3d 784 (2011), <i>aff'd as amended</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 294 P.3d 679 (Feb. 8, 2013) .....	6, 8
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) .....	5, 7
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243, <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995) .....	15
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 163 Wn. App. 548, 261 P.3d 183 (2011), <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1026, 272 P.3d 852 (2012) .....	4, 11
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S.Ct. 1193, 140 L.Ed.2d 323 (1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394, 100 S.Ct. 624, 62 L.Ed.2d 575 (1980) .....	4
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 264 F.3d 321 (3rd Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 908, 122 S.Ct. 1211, 152 L.Ed.2d 148 (2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 791 F.2d 928 (1986) .....	7

<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 179 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 736 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 868, 105 S.Ct. 213, 83 L.Ed.2d 143 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 6.52 (3d Ed.) .....	9, 10
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 702 .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	11
